Deficit as share of real GDP -0,8 -0,5 0,1 0,3 0,3 0,6 0,4 0,0 -0,3 -0,7 -1,0

Component Scenario III

TOTAL Health Expenditure 1,682 1,982 2,894 4,133 5,799 7,978 10,778 14,604 19,740 26,455 34,844
Deficit bln. -0,265 -0,175 0,082 0,289 0,383 0,761 0,389 -0,606 -2,368 -5,048 -8,528
Deficit as share of real GDP -0,8 -0,4 0,2 0,4 0,4 0,6 0,2 -0,3 -0,9 -1,5 -2,0

Under this condition, in the case of Bulgaria it turns out that the health care variables are
relatively low sensitive to the changes in unemployment rate. A little more significant changes
can be observed in the first half of the reviewed period.

5.3 Sensitivity test concerning wage rate
To check the sensitivity of the result variables to changes in the wage rate we use again the
variant of middle improvement of life expectancy at birth together with assumptions for changes
in the wage rate in both directions – optimistic and pessimistic. The obtained results are shown
in Table 13.

17 Minimum unemployment rate:  14% (for the base year); 7% (2025); 4% (2050) in compare with the
baseline scenario, where the minimum unemployment rate is expected to be as it follows: 7% (for the
base year); 5% (2025); 4% (2050)

HEALTH EXPENDITURE SCENARIOS IN THE NEW MEMBER STATES: BULGARIA | 31

Table 13. Sensitivity test: Projections for the total health expenditure at middle improvement of
life expectancy by the three scenarios each one including two variant in the wage rate
changes – optimistic and pessimistic, 2003-2050

Wages - Optimistic18 2003 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050
Total Revenue  1,416 1,829 3,124 4,782 6,844 9,896 12,856 16,377 20,632 25,765 32,050

Component Scenario I

TOTAL Health Expenditure 1,682 2,104 3,551 5,721 8,796 12,880 17,996 24,755 33,596 44,871 58,890
Deficit bln. -0,265 -0,274 -0,427 -0,940 -1,952 -2,984 -5,140 -8,378 -12,965 -19,106 -26,840
Deficit as share of real GDP  -0,8% -0,7% -0,8% -1,3% -2,0% -2,4% -3,2% -4,1% -5,0% -5,7% -6,2%

Component Scenario II

TOTAL Health Expenditure 1,682 1,999 3,001 4,377 6,215 8,579 11,513 15,330 20,279 26,624 34,681
Deficit bln. -0,265 -0,170 0,124 0,405 0,630 1,317 1,342 1,047 0,352 -0,860 -2,631
Deficit as share of real GDP  -0,8% -0,4% 0,2% 0,6% 0,7% 1,1% 0,8% 0,5% 0,1% -0,3% -0,6%

Component Scenario III

TOTAL Health Expenditure 1,682 1,988 2,878 4,163 5,990 8,421 11,556 15,831 21,601 29,192 38,766
Deficit bln. -0,265 -0,159 0,247 0,619 0,854 1,475 1,299 0,546 -0,969 -3,427 -6,716
Deficit as share of real GDP  -0,8% -0,4% 0,5% 0,9% 0,9% 1,2% 0,8% 0,3% -0,4% -1,0% -1,6%

Wages - Pesimistic19 2003 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

Total Revenue  1,416 1,788 2,891 4,196 5,709 7,872 9,882 12,205 14,949 18,214 22,183

Component Scenario I

TOTAL Health Expenditure 1,682 2,041 3,187 4,753 6,797 9,328 12,313 16,032 20,615 26,120 32,568
Deficit bln. -0,265 -0,253 -0,296 -0,558 -1,088 -1,456 -2,431 -3,827 -5,666 -7,905 -10,385
Deficit as share of real GDP  -0,8% -0,6% -0,5% -0,8% -1,1% -1,2% -1,5% -1,9% -2,2% -2,4% -2,4%

Component Scenario II

TOTAL Health Expenditure 1,682 1,978 2,880 4,067 5,595 7,514 9,866 12,884 16,747 21,646 27,816
Deficit bln. -0,265 -0,190 0,011 0,129 0,114 0,358 0,016 -0,679 -1,799 -3,432 -5,632
Deficit as share of real GDP  -0,8% -0,5% 0,0% 0,2% 0,1% 0,3% 0,0% -0,3% -0,7% -1,0% -1,3%

Component Scenario III

TOTAL Health Expenditure 1,682 1,967 2,757 3,853 5,370 7,355 9,909 13,386 18,069 24,213 31,900
Deficit bln. -0,265 -0,179 0,134 0,342 0,339 0,517 -0,027 -1,180 -3,121 -5,999 -9,717
Deficit as share of real GDP  -0,8% -0,5% 0,2% 0,5% 0,4% 0,4% 0,0% -0,6% -1,2% -1,8% -2,2%

It turns out that assuming changes in the wage rate is far more sensitive for the results in
comparison with assuming changes in the employment rate. In addition we can state that
increasing the wages, i.e. leads to considerable higher budget deficit by the first scenario.20  By
the three scenarios the deficit is respectively 6%, 0.6% and 1.6% of GDP in comparison with
the baseline (respectively 4%, 1% and 2%). This could mean that a significant increase in the
wages (in case of separated increase of health care expenditures for wage and non-wage shares